L

In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_l QO3
Insolvency {England &

e R Seans. Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency . .
Act 1985. Wlndlng up

g

Companies House

e

04/01/2019 #276
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number ’07’7&—’1—"0—'?’?/7

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Gomer Solutions Limited

bold black cagitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) David

Surname Hill

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | st Floor North, Anchor Court

Street | Keen Road

Post town I Cardiff

County/Region |

ot [C[F[2[4] (505w

Country

I Liguidator's name ©

Fullforenamets) Stephen oS:::rrliEg:cigigrt\ot; tell us about

Surname Wade anether liquidator.

E Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber| 1st Floor North ® Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | Anchor Court another liquidator.
|

Post town | Keen Road

County/Region | Cardiff

i [ [F[2[4] [5[ [w

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
From date 1?’? H_H_ I?/?WP}-
ow [y (i folofils

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date \A

Liquidator's signature | sianawre

Signature date ’*‘_ r—|* ’—|—|——|_

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Shaun Healey

@ Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

1st Floor North
| Anchor Court

| kcen £om

Post town

A E

County/Region

[ fclrizfaf [5]s[w

Country

|Dx

Telephone

029 2089 4270
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

2 You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Gomer Solutions Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 28 November 2017 to 27 November 2018



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED ~ IN LIQUIDATION

Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Pregress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

0 000 00 O0Dboo0o0o«o

Appendices
1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED = IN LIQUIDATION

1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquictation”

‘the liquidators®, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Gomer Selutions Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
The appeintment of liquidators on 28 November 2013.

David Hill and Stephen Wade of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1st Filoor
North, Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

The Inscivency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b})(i} of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):

Gomer Solutions Limited

Company registered number: 07810902

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

1st Floor North, Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

Unit 7 Eastgate Business Park, Wentloog, Cardiff, CF3 2EY

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 28 November 2013

Date of liquidators’ appointment: 28 November 2013

Changes in liquidator {if any): None



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 28 November 2017 to 27
November 2018.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - htip:/fwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Qur previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and pfanning
Although there is no direct financial benefit to the liquidation, the liquidators are required to maintain records to

demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially
affect the case. We must also perform regular reviews to ensure that the case specific matters are progressed.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

Again, although there is no direct financial benefit to the liquidation, we are required to comply with statutory
reporting requirements and this includes preparation of the annual progress report to members and creditors.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims fincluding employees), correspondence and distributions

As is expected with such an assignment, general queries are received from creditors throughout the course of
the liquidation.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures, tax, litiqation, pensions and travel

The liquidators are required to deal with post-appointment taxation matters, and this includes the submission of
corporation tax and VAT returns to HMRC. The timely submission of such returns prevents incurring penatties
and allows the liquidators to reclaim any funds due.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affairs.



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows:

Secured creditor

As previously reported, the secured creditor was paid in fulf during the administration.
Preferential creditors

As previously reported, preferential creditors were paid in full during the administration.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided by the former
administrators in their statement of proposals.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

We consider that there may be sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. This will depend
upon the quantum of any CIS refund received from HM Revenue & Customs.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed on the same basis as the former administrators namely, by reference to the
time properly given by us {as liquidators} and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are authorised to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9} on the same basis as the former administrators, namely, in accordance with our firms
policy, a copy of which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 28 November 2017 to 27 November 2018 amount to £4,360.50 which
represents 21 hours at an average rate of £207.64 per hour.

The following further information in relaticn to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

w] Time Costs Analysis for the period 28 November 2017 to 27 November 2018
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 27 November 2018, we have drawn the total sum of £22,500 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £29,198.50 incurred since the date of cur appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation,



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Disbursements

To 27 November 2018, we have not incurred or drawn any further dishursements.

Category 2 Disbursements

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees {E&W) 2011’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment aiso appears at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning
Although there will be no direct financial benefit to the liquidation, the liquidators will continue to maintain

sufficient records to demonstrate how the case is being administered and will perfform € monthly reviews to
ensure that the case matters are progressed.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Again, although there will be no direct financial benefit to the liquidation, insolvency legislation requires the
liquidators to do the following:

« produce annual progress reports — it may be necessary for the liquidators to produce a further progress
report. This will depend on the timescale in which the refund of the CIS deductions is received.

¢ produce a final report — once all liquidation matters have been finalised the liquidators will prepare a
final progress report to members and creditors.

+ file information with the Registrar of Companies — annual and final progress at the appropriate time.

* ensure that the case is adequately bonded — regular bond reviews will be carried out to ensure that the
bond level remains sufficient.

Realisation of assets

The only asset remaining to be reaiised is a refund of CIS tax due from HM Revenue & Customs in respect of
deductions suffered during the administration.



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION
Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees). correspondence and distributions

In addition to dealing with general creditor enquiries, based upon current information there may be sufficient
funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors should funds permit once the refund of the CIS deductions
has been finalised. At this point a notice of intended dividend will be sent to creditors who are yet to submit their
claim in the liquidation. Claims will then be adjudicated upon and, where appropriate, admitted for dividend. The
dividend will then be declared and paid.

Other maftters which _includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or

Decision Procedure, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

A further corporation tax return may be required; again this will depend on the timescale in which the above
matters are completed. A final VAT return will be required in order tc reclaim all VAT receivable due to the
liquidation.

How much will this further work cost?

In addition tc the unbilled time costs detailed in the attached progress report, the anticipated future costs in
dealing with the above are estimated to be £4,000 plus VAT and disbursements.

Expenses

We do not expect to incur any expenses in cennection with the work that remains to be done referred to above.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
gischarged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.
Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https://www.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-nctice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

ill report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
soongr.

Dawvid Hill
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 3 January 2019



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED ~ IN LIQUIDATION
APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 28 November 2017 to 27 November 2018



Gomer Solutions Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28M1/2017 From 28/11/2013
of Affairs To 27/11/2018 To 27/11/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Book Debts NIL 920.08
NIL 920.08
ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT Refund NIL 18.00
Bank Interest Gross 43.62 373.03
Surplus funds from Administration NIL 62,458.64
43.62 62,849.67
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators' Fees 4,.426.50 19,426.50
Office Holders Fees NIL 22,500.00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 239.35
Corporation Tax NIL 4958
Carporation Tax - Administration NIL 15.00
Statutory Advertising NiL 150.74
Wages & Salaries NIL 553.00
{4,426.50) (42,934.17)
{4,382.88) 20,835.58
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 20,821.97
Suspsense - unpaid dividend cheque 13.61
~ | 2083558

David Hill
int Liquidator

G\-._

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL ver. 201210 20 December 2018 14:51



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP's charging policy,
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 28 November 2017 to 27 November 2018; and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 28 November 2013 to 27 November 2018.



CVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

tn addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsikle for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES |N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 dishursements (approval required)} - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

« Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates.

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIF 9) — Remuneration of insalvency office holders in England & Wales

? Ibid 1



(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

+« Telephone and facsimile

¢ Printing and photocepying

+ Stationery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Cardiff office

as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Parther 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate
(£ per hour)

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60-110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. ltis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



BLOZ/LLILE

00005 1T 13 9y 0] umEIp S33) IO
ra'loe oo 0001 00SEL O0sL1 00'502 oo 0L 00'd D098E 13 9e1 Aoy aberay|
05'08C'Y Loiid o Ladaiid os'He 0029 00085y opeaB gy Aq 1800 Wy [@0)
(%4 €1 o 2 £0 (4] or @PRIG URIS AQ SINOY feleL
el Wi i i (1) I SO 2 0L
000 ussetur)
88 161 00 20€ 9l vl Zo XEL
0 )
[SARI] PUE SusiELAd|
000 sBunson 'uopeBpn 'xe} 'sBugsew
‘SI0)pR4D Ja suars)3ap Bupysas|
000 Siopal3 J0 sucep BUNBEG| SIPRIUL Yoiyk SIB)IRIL IBRE]
SRR LGS0
- pim P o}
N | 00%01 " [1] To LD SIOHPIIS R [ Bupeeg 40) (B0
[ SAPUILILD SIOUPSID
suoi 1%,
Sz 9Z) 00’104 90 90 20 1240 pue ua._%_..n.nsu.hh
SR
0o PRIN3Ag S1o1pa12 |[& 1w Buyjeep
(1] :Bujpel), 1o} w30}
0o Buipe1] Buipeu) |
L)) SRR O Uce e 10} 1R0)
000 sjRsse Aed Iy 1/BQLL O LonussY |
oo 83|BS JSSE PUE S8eUISNG “Apadold
00'¢ uope}oo |ag SIRSEE JO UOnES|ERY
w0 isuopeByyseau; 10} 00} |
000 suoiebgseiu pue wQD suayedysany||
0RoeKl 1390 DU SN ‘KA
el L 3] L3 (1] oL (1] FOUSAIGEN R UM SISO Sl (M
0 02 0G 060} te E0 0L oL sneye o wowajers pue Bumodas Lioime)s
000 @Insa|D) sseD
0001 00 B8} 9l 8l Bupuog pue Busueg asnzexd
3524 pue 3|y 1oy Aouanosu)
000 JuaWW Hadchy | a1 Yem aavejdukry)
Bupnmd
Lo [0, a] b d L1 L3] r 114 111 U UCTIEOA N Wiy S N ) Jy (0L
£4 028 00 §LE'L X3 80 %] Lo 0¢ uspRRSUILPY
Buiuuei4 pue|
50 441 00 644 ¥y (84 €0 Buwuerd sseg|  wonenSUIWPRY a5R) |RISURD

01 2102/11/8Z Wol4 SISAlUY $IS0% SWIL © TAD 18000 - UOIEPINDI AIBIUNOA SIORPaID - PAUWIT SUOHNIOS JAWOD) dIS




EFECRE I,

511

jroddng

WHUBY Jup

UILpY 1ug

JBuy 155y

Joy22a1g)

IaupEgiuEnsuOD

00005 2T 13 WP O UMRIP 598, (W10
05°RrE 00014 00041 05€L 00540 DOST 005682 L o0 w0see :3 91 Aunoy abesany
05°981'6 0L 00195 0'R88'L 00'088't 05T0L'S Q0PIS'T L 00'9ES'PL opeil yms Aq 3500 3w w0y
9§24k X 5] Pl (] L 56 ¥o 9 “#pub umys Aq sInoy 1oL
i WPLEE o T i 9 w0 (1] PR MR 00 MaL
000 uonesar
05 pak 00z 1343 13 24 5% 90 z0 xe|
000 1T e)
[eARn pue sucisuad
000 sBugasp “uspBBiy) e ‘stupsewr
0}|p3i2 Jo SuoIs|aap Bunpas
000 SI0JPAIR I6 SucrsRep OUBRRS|  FIPNITUI YIIYM SISHRIN JHEG,
SsuopnqLysip [
PO oUspodeaL0s {sawiopie Sippnpout)
0Lk [a) " 0 X L] ' AL SN0 ¥ L D) o) ot
00 0 SAPUIOD SIS
LI}SH
05 201 0258 gy 50 'z 0 51 a0 pire s mmpaadroimeh
000 pa.naeg
00 BUIpeI), 10} 0L
00 0 buipe.| Buiper)
103 ane' 33 (1] 't ot ISR )0 UORESRY 10} RI0L
000 siesse Aed piw e 1o uolualey
000 SH[ES |95SE PUE 885UISNG 'ANedald
8T 4EE 05'6P0'L Li 90 50 4z uog8l53 K180 SIPESE Jo uopes)Eal |
0o 204 0L
00 ¢ sucqednsesul pue woo suogeBgsasu|
R 158q pUR SHRY 0y |
ot WIS [2.] 33 (1] (1] 18 (103 (13 5% Rouagcriii] S) Yoy wmrydidicn Jof o |
EG 81T 006855 90E BS 0L BZ) 90 Sk SIBYE JO UAWAE]S PUE 5ULIOAS) AIOIMEIS
000 anso|) Ise)
26 €2t 05 060'L 98 ‘E 9E §0 1L 4 fuipuce pue Buniueg Po—
] 1584 puE 591y Y2y A3usAlosL|
7€ 028 95 505’} LY F1 0z wswquioddy w1 U sousndiog
Buuued|
e OB b1 ] (1] 1 Lib L) L1 [ 1] (1. PR DGR SS I WPY 3582 UG SO F0L
bl 26C 00559 L7 60 51 9z $0 |41 UQRENSILILDY,
Buiuug|g puw:
00 892'% 908 £ 16 Buuep! eseD |  LOELSIUPY 83ED [EHHDD]

APTIG P15

Z/LLiLE 01 €102/11/8T WOl sIsAieuy $1s00 awll © TAD 1800D0Y - uonepinbl AlBjunjoA SI0HPRID - PSIWIT SUCHNIOS 1BWOD 6dIS



GOMER SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX 3
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £

No expenses have been incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

No expenses have been incumed with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details
see Begbies Traynor Charging Policy)

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred

£
Statutory advertising TMP (UK) Limited 150.74
Storage of records The Maltings Limited 239.35
Wages & salaries Gomer Fire & Security Limited 553.00

Corporation tax HM Revenue & Customs 64.58




